

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA.NO.1 in CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 2872 OF 2007

STATE OF ORISSA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

ORISSA MANAGEMENT COLLEGES ASSCN.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions/appropriate orders)

Date: 18/06/2007 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

(Vacation Bench)

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Janaranjan Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.A.K. Ganguli, Sr.Adv.

Mr.S.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr.Cicu Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr.Umeksh Patnaik, Adv.

Mr. Dipak Dey, Adv.

Ms. Punam Kumari, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

We are not inclined to modify the order dated 1.6.2007. We hope that the State Government will take all necessary steps to ensure that the seats do not remain vacant and adequate number of candidates are cleared for admission in the institutions. However, the two retired judges who were nominated as Chairman of the two committees by the High Court shall function as the Chairman unless anyone of them declines to function as the Chairman. In that event the learned Chief Justice of the High Court shall nominate another retired judge at the request of the State Government.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Vijay Dhawan]
Court Master